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On July 30, 1980, Local 1303 of Council #4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union)
filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) a
complaint alleging that the Town of East Haven (the Town) had engaged and was
engaging in practices prohibited by the Municipal Employee Relations Act (the
Act) in that:

Si'nce on or‘ about July 10 1980, the Respondent and its Civil
Service Commission has failed to comply with a settlement
reached in case no i1PP-5746  by denying seniority to James
DiMaggio, thereby preventing him from taking a promotional
examination for the position of Mechanic.

After the requisite administrative steps had been taken, the matter came
before the Labor Board for hearing at the Labor Department, Wethersfield, Co?-
necticut, on May 14, 1981. All parties appeared and were represented. Full
opportunity was given to adduce evidence , examine and cross-examine witnesses,
and make argument. Both parties filed written briefs.

Upon all the evidence before it,' the Labor Board makes the following find-
ings of fact and conclusions of law,

Findings of Fact

1. The Town of East Haven is a municipal employer within the meaning of
the Act.

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act
and has at all times material to this case been the exclusive bargaining repre-
sentative of employees in the Town's Department of Public Services.

3. The parties had a collective bargaining a$reement in effect covering
the bargaining unit for the period July 1, 1979 through June 30, 1982.

4. The East Haven Town.Charter establishes a Civil Service Commission as
an agency of the Totin.

5. Between the period from December 9, 1975 to October 1, 1979, James J.
DiMaggio was employed in a CETA bosition as an assistant mechanic.



6. CETA positions are not within the Town's civil service.

7. On October 1, 1979, the Town's CETA funding expired; but OiMaggio con-
tinued his position as assistant mechanic in the Town funded non-civil service
status of temporary employee.

8. During the period DIMaggio was serving as a temporary employee, the
Town's Superintendent of Public Works, Dominick Redente, requested, pursuant to
Rule 5, Section 9 of the Civil Service Commission's rules, that the requirement
of an examination for the classified civil service position of laborer be waived
and that DiMaggio thereby be assigned to the position of laborer without taking
a civil service'test.

9. The Civil Service Commission granted Redente's request and DiMaggio
began serving in the civil service position of laborer on January 1, 1979.

10. Rule 11 of the Civil Service Commission's Rules and Regulations pro-
vides in relevant part that:

Sec. 1. Each person, appointed to a permanent position in
the classified service, shall satisfactorily complete six
(6) months of probationary service in the position in which
he has been appointed... . ..after  which the employee is
entitled to the status of permanent employee.

11. Rule 5 of the Civil Service Commission's Rules and Regulations provides
in relevant part that:

Sec. 3. . ..Examinations for promotion will be open only to
permanent employees in the classified civil service...

12. On March 17, 1980, the Civil Service Commission posted a notice of pro-
motional examination for the classified positi'on of mechanic.

13. DiMaggf,o  sought to apply to take the examination for mechanic, but was
refused an application because it was the Town's position that an employee must
have had completed a previous probationary period of six months and have thereby
become a permanent employee in a classified civil service position before he
could be eligible to take a promotional examination.

14. On April 1, 1980, the Union filed a prohibited practice complaint with
the Labor Board (Case No. MPP-5746) alleging that the Town's refusal to permit
DiMaggio to take the promotional examination for mechanic constituted a unilateral
change in conditions of employment in violation of the Act.

15. In May, 1979, the Town administered the examination for mechanic without
DiMaggio. Two other applicants were placed on an eligibility list as a result
of their performance on the examination.

16. On Friday, June 27, 1980, the parties met at an informal conference with
an assistant agent of the Labor Board to discuss. the complaint in Case No. MPP-
5746. As a result of these discussions, the parties agreed to the following
settlement of Case No. MPP-5746.

1) The Town agrees to accord James DiMaggio his seniority
date of December 9, 1975  and all benefits entitled to him
under the collective bargaining agreement.

2) The Union agrees to withdraw Complaint No. MPP-5746.
(Exhibit 3)

17. The above terms of the parties' settlement were set forth in a letter
dated July 3, 1980 from the Labor Board's assistant agent to the parties.

18. Shortly after receiving the letter, the Union president, Pat Ruocco,
and DiMaggio requested the Town to permit DiMaggio to take the examination for
mechanic.

19. The Town refused this request. .
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20. Article 3, Section 2 of the Contract covers Seniority and provides in
relevant part:

When a vacancy exists, it shall be filled in accordance with
the rules and regulations of the East Haven Civil Service
Commission... .

21.. On July 30, 1980, the Union filed the present complaint alleging that:

Since on or about July 10, 1980, the Respondent and its Civi
Service Commission has failed to comply with a settlement
reached in Case No. MPP-5746 by denying seniority to James
DiMaggio, thereby preventing him from taking a promotional
examination for the position of Mechanic.

Conclusions of Law

1. The refusal and failure to comply with a negotiated settlement of a
prohibited practice case constitutes a violation of Section 7-470(a)(4) of the
Act and a prohibited practice.

2. The parties entered into a negotiated settlement agreement of Case No.
MPP-5746.

3. The Town was not shown to have failed to comply with that settlement
agreement.

Discussion

In our recent decision, City of Bridgeport (Police), Decision No. 2075-A
(June 2, 1982),  we held that "b/he refusal and failure to comply with a nego-
tiated settlement of a prohibited practice case constitutes a violation of
Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act and a prohibited practice." ,In the present case,
the Union argues that the Town failed to comply with the terms of the settlement
agreement reached in Case No. MPP-5746 when it refused to permit DiMaggio to
take a promotional examination for mechanic in July, 1980.

In its settlement agreement, the Town agreed to accord DiMaggio seniority
retroactive to his original date of hire as a CETA employee on December 9, 1975
and to accord DiMaggio all benefits to which seniority from that date would
entitle him "under the collective bargaining agreement." We find nothing in
the Contract which would entitle DiMaggio, by virtue of such seniority, to take
a promotional examination for which he was not qualified under the civil service
rules. The Contract nowhere states that seniority shall entitle an employee to
take a promotional civil service examination. On the other hand, the Contract
provides an express proviso in Article 3, Section 2 that vacancies "shall be
filled in accordance with the rules and regulations of the...Civ~l Service Com-
mission." Civil Service Rule 5, Section 3 provides expressly that "/gxaminations
for promotion will be open only to permanent employees in the classiFed  service."
Civil service Rule 11, Section 1 provides expressly that an employee is not a.
"permanent" employee until he has completed six (6) months of a probationary
service. When DiMaggio originally applied to take the promotional examination
for mechanic in March, 1980, he was not a permanent employee within the meaning
of the rules because he had not yet completed six months of probationary service.
DiMaggio sought to take the examination again in July, 1980 (he had fulfilled the
six month probation requirement on June 30, 1980))  but the test had already been
given and a certified list of eligible candidates. already had been issued. There
was nothing in the terms of the settlement agreement which would support a con-
struction that the parties mutually intended to make DiMaggio retroactively
eligible to take the examination for which he had been ineligible in March or
that the Town was required to give another test for the vacant position of
mechanic.* The settlement agreement expressly gave DiMaggio the benefits of
seniority provided in the Contract and the Contract expressly provided in turn
that the civil service rules controlled who could take a promotional examination.
The civil service rules do not condition eligibility to take a promotional exam-
ination upon seniority, but upon completion of a six month probationary period.

*at the original list could legally be altered by the
Town by conducting a new test.and adding DiMaggio to the list of eligible
candidates.
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On the basis of the clear terms of the parties' settlement agreement, we
must conclude that the only mutual intent evident in the settlement is that the
parties intended to ensure that DiMaggio receive those benefits to which senior-
ity retroactive to December 9, 1975 would entitle him under the Contract. Of
course, if the settlement had been procured by fraud  or misrepresentation, we
would find it unenforceable and the Union would be permitted to litigate the
merits of its original complajnt. However, no such claim has been raised by
the Union and there is no evidence in the'record demonstrating fraud or misrep-
resentation.

O R D E R

By virtue oi and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is

ORDERED, that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is,
dismissed.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY s/ Kenneth A. Stroble
Kenneth A. Stroble

sj Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low
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